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APPLICATION FOR APPEAL a2 8 2020

To: Board Of Adjustment Do not write in this space.
Town of New Boston, NH Case No

Name of applicant _ LCE Sz oun

Address W\ hwrisiz VAN e VST —

Owner _ C)A'zal. &+ Da AND ¥LJ l AL
(if same as applicant, write ‘same”)

Location of property "1 Va \\6\5 Jsas Kg@d _ Map e Loty
(street number, street name, map and lot number)

NOTE: Complete Section 1, 2, 3, or 4, as appropriate
Do not fill out more than one section.
This application is not acceptable unless ALL required statements have been made.

Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is
inadequate.

(Revised 02/20/2019)
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Section 1. APPEAL FROM AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISfON

The undersigned alleges that an error has been made in the decision; determination
or requirement, by the Zoning Enforcement Officer on (date) 22 L 2 2020
to(name) e Baswn in
relation to Article V , Section 56735 of

the Zoning Ordinance and hereby appeals said decision.

Decision of the Enforcement Officer to be reviewed:

sce  aPachmest D

Applicant % // 7%%'\—’— Date 72 <£ o 2109

(sigriature)
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Section 2. APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION |, , ...

The undersigned hereby requests a special exception as provided in Article
, Section Suvd of the Zoning Ordinance.

Description of proposed use showing justification for a special exception:

Criteria for a special exception.
Please describe how the proposed use will not adversely affect the following:

1. The capacity of existing or planned community facilities, i.e. police, fire.
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2. The character of the area affected.
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3. Traffic on roads and highways in the immediate vicinity,
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Hulick, Caroline & David
7 Valley View Drive
27 January 2020

Application for a Special Exception:

Attachment A

Description of proposed use:

The subject property is a legally non-conforming lot of 0.78 acres within the Residential-Agricultural (R-
A) zoning district. It was a lot of record prior to March 8%, 1977 (see Plan #_4776, dated Nov. 5%, 1970).
The property presently contains a single family residence that is situated almost entirely within the 50
foot front yard setback along with a detached two car garage with additional woodshed and landscape
shed “bump outs”, which sits inside the required setbacks. (See photo 1- attachment C & included site
plan)

The lot is non-conforming per the building inspector for two reasons, the lot is 0.78 acres where 2 acres
are required and the principal dwelling almost completely in the front setback where 50 feet are
required. To increase the footprint of the of the garage and to add an accessory dwelling unit, the
building inspector has directed us to make application and gain the approval for a special exception to
allow the Hulick’s to alter and expand their existing garage, making it a 3 bay garage (rather than 2 bay)
along with making the structure substantially stronger along with adding a 1,003 sf dwelling unit on the
second floor.

A similar structure (3 car garage with dwelling unit above) was just built immediately adjacent to the
Hulick’s parcel. Both structures blend in with the character of the neighborhood, both situated behind
the Hulicks residence and butted up against a twenty foot rising slope to the West. impact on the
community resources will be minimal with just one bedroom. (See photos 2 & 3, attachment C)



Hulick, Caroline & David
7 Valley View Drive
27 January 2020

Application for a Special Exception:

Attachment B- Criteria Responses

Question 1- Impact the proposed project the capacity of existing or planned community facilities

Response: The above garage/dwelling unit shall by its design and layout would allow a
maximum of two adult residents within, which would not tax the current resources of New
Boston. The Hulicks are improving their property with a structure that wilt be constructed to
meet or exceed existing building codes along with the addition of a new septic system for both
their main residence and the new dwelling.

Question 2 — Impact on the character of the area

Response: The proposed Hulick structure mimics a New England barn/garage which will
be complimentary and consistent with the local area and will only improve the neighborhoods
character. Because of how our property is situated adjacent to the Valley View hillside, the
garage will have minimal visual impact on the neighborhood.

Question 3- Impact on roads & highways in the immediate vicinity

Response: The proposed renovations with the addition of a single bedroom apartment
would require two additional parking spots to handle the additional 1 or 2 vehicles. Two
additional vehicles will not burden Valley View especially as High Street (Rtes. 77/136) is only
300 feet from the Hulick’s driveway.



Hulick, Caroline & David
7 Valley View Drive
27 January 2020

Application for a Special Exception:

Attachment C - Photos

Photo #1- Existing garage & wood shed
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Photo #2- View looking South along the West sideline



Photo 3- View looking West up the driveway to existing garage and neighbor’s garage
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To: Mr. Lee Brown

From: Ed Hunter, New Boston Building Inspector e e
Ref: Building Proposal on Tax Map 16 Lot 19 / David & Caroline Hulick, Property Owner
Date: 1/22/2020

This proposal sits'on a legally non- conforming lot of record. The proposal is to expand the use of the
lot by demolishing an exsisting garage and replace it with a garage with a larger footprint and second
floor, to include an accessory apartment.

The lot is non- conforming in two ways. The lot is approx. a .75 acre lot where 2 acres are required by
current zoning. The principal dwelling is almost completely in the front setback where 507 is required.
The use of the lot may legally continue as per “Article V, Seections 501 & 502.

It is my determination that this proposal requires a Special Exception from the Zoning Board of
Adjustment. 1 have based this decision on Article V, Section S03. I have attached a copy for your
conveience. This Section requires a Special Exception when a non-conforming lot is to be altered,
expanded or changed.

By making the footprint of the garage larger and adding the accessory dwelling the special exception
is needed in order that a building permit be issued.

In order to move forward you have two options. The first is to apeal my decision to the Zoning Board
of Adjustment and make a case that I have incorrectly made my determination. The second option is to
appeal to the Board for the Special Exception.

It is my understanding that you have obtained the forms for the appeal process. The Planning Office is
your best resorce for informstion on the appeal process. However, if you have any questions regarding
your proposal or permitting, please let me know.

Signed,@Q

Ed Hunter, Acting Building Offical




TOWN OF NEW BOSTON
ZONING ORDINANCE

ARTICLE V NON-CONFORMING USE (S) /STRUCTURE (8)
Section 501 Continuance

All legal non-conforming properties in active use when this Ordinance
is passed and adopted, and as amendments are passed and adopted, may
continue indefinitely in their present use. ‘Anended March 13, 2001.)

Section 502 Lots of Record

Where a lot of record on, or prior to, March 8, 1977 does not conform
to the area and width requirements, such lot may be occupied by any
permitted use.

Section 503 Alteration, Expansion and Change of Use

Non-conforming uses shall not be altered, expanded or changed. However,
minor changes that meet the criteria set forth below, may be permitted by
special exception. In order to qualify for such a special exception, the
applicant must demonstrate that the conditions applicable to special
exceptions generally have been met as well as demonstrating that the
following additional conditions are met, namely that the proposed
alteration/expansion/change (1) does not substantially change the nature and
purpose of the original use; and, (2) the change does not have a
substantially different effect on the neighborhood. Additionally, any and
all non-conforming property may be altered and expanded internally as
the business and conditions warrant, providing, however that any such
expansion does not make any existing conforming building non-
conforming within the terms of this Ordinance; nor shall the change or
expansion render the premises proportionally less adequate for the use
in terms of the requirements of this Ordinance; nor shall the height
exceed the limits as defined.

Non-Residential Site Plan Review shall be required in any event for
any non-residential use.
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TOWN OF NEW BOSTON
ZONING ORDINANCE

Any alteration, expansion or change of any structure with non-conforming
setbacks shall only be permitted in accordance with this section and
according to the diagram below.

Expansions of structures with non-conforming setbacks
(Not drawn to scale. Assume the lot is conforming.)

REAR

SIDE
YARD

STREET

Existing

- Proposed

Minimum Required

Explanation: Proposal "A" requires a Special Exception;
Proposal "B" requires no action by the ZBA;
Proposal "C" requires a variance.

(Section amended March 8, 2016)

Section 503.1 COM/IND Exception

Any expansion of a legal non-conforming residential use in a
Commercial or Industrial District shall be prohibited. The legal non-
conforming residential use is restricted to the established area at
the inception of the rezoning to these districts.
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